
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2270 By: Coleman of the House 

 

       and 

 

  Reynolds of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to crimes and punishments; amending 

21 O.S. 2001, Section 1378, which relates to 

endeavoring to perform acts involving serious bodily 

injury or death; modifying language; prohibiting 

certain plan, scheme or program of action; stating 

penalty; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 2001, Section 1378, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1378.  A.  Any person who shall plan, attempt, conspire 

or endeavor to perform an act of violence involving or intended to 

involve serious bodily harm or death of another person shall be 

guilty of a felony, punishable upon conviction thereof by 

imprisonment for a period of not more than ten (10) years. 

 

B.  Any person who shall threaten to perform an act of violence 

involving or intended to involve serious bodily harm or death of 

another person shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable upon 

conviction thereof by imprisonment in the county jail for a period 

of not more than six (6) months. 

 

C.  Any person who shall devise any plan, scheme or program of 

action to cause serious bodily harm or death of another person with 

intent to perform such malicious act of violence, whether alone or 

by conspiring with others, shall be guilty of a felony, punishable 

upon conviction thereof by imprisonment for a period of not more 

than ten (10) years. 

 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 3rd day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 19th day of April, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 


